

Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141  
(503) 842-3943

Owner Name:  
HUGO'S COFFEE, LLC  
HUGO'S COFFEE - MOBILE  
13015 HWY 101 N  
NEHALEM, OR 97131

Inspection Type: SEMI  
Inspection Result: COMPLD  
Establishment #: 2990043A Area: 02  
Units: 0  
County: 29

HUGO'S COFFEE - MOBILE  
PO BOX 1116  
MANZANITA, OR 97130

Phone: (503) 368-4444 x  
Inspector: Jaime Craig

Start Date/Time: 1/27/2017 at 9:57:07 AM

---

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR MOBILE UNIT HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624, OAR 333-162 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE UNIT MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION, REVOCATION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

PERSON IN CHARGE EASILY FOUND  
COLD HOLDING: WHIRLPOOL FRIDGE: BUTTER CHIP 40F, MAYTAG FRIDGE: HALF AND HALF 40F  
ESPRESSO FRIDGE: LIQUID CHAI 40F  
LIGHTS SHIELDED  
3 COMPARTMENT SINK 50PPM  
SANI BUCKET 50PPM  
DATE MARKING GOOD  
CHEMICALS LABELED AND SEPARATE

\*\*LIQUID POWDERS IN CONTAINER OPEN STORED NEXT TO HAND WASH SINK. CONTAINER REMOVED AND CUPS MOVED TO THIS LOCATION AS WATER FROM HAND WASH CAN GET INTO POWDER MIXES EASILY. PLEASE DO NOT MOVE POWDERED BACK TO THAT LOCATION UNLESS LIDS ARE ON AT ALL TIMES.  
\*\* ONE TEST STRIP FOR BLEACH LEFT. PLEASE OBTAIN MORE.  
\*\*WIPE DOWN FRONTS AND INSIDES OF ALL FRIDGE UNITS IN WAREHOUSE AND IN MOBILE.  
\*\*EMPLOYEE ILLNESS FACT SHEET HANDED OUT IN ENGLISH AND SPANISH AND WHEN TO HAND WASH FLYER.

---

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 9:54:24 AM

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Jaime Craig

Establishment: 2990043A  
Inspection Type: REINSP

Page 2 of 16  
Start Date/Time: 10/6/2016 at 2:29:48

**Historical 10/6/2016 MOBILE UNIT SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT** Page 2 of 16

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141  
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:  
HUGO'S COFFEE, LLC  
HUGO'S COFFEE - MOBILE  
13015 HWY 101 N  
NEHALEM, OR 97131

Inspection Type: REINSP  
Inspection Result: COMPLD  
Establishment #: 2990043A Area: 02

Units: 0  
County: 29

HUGO'S COFFEE - MOBILE  
PO BOX 1116  
MANZANITA, OR 97130

Phone: (503) 368-4444 x  
Inspector: Jaime Craig

Start Date/Time: 10/6/2016 at 2:29:48 PM

---

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR MOBILE UNIT HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624, OAR 333-162 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE UNIT MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION, REVOCATION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

PERSON IN CHARGE EASILY FOUND  
REMAKING SANITIZOR AS I WAS ENTERING THE BUILDING.

99E

**\*PRIORITY OR PRIORITY FOUNDATION ITEMS CORRECTED\***  
All priority and priority foundation violations have been corrected.

**PLEASE USE TEST STRIPS WHEN MAKING SANITIZER FOR DISHES AND BUCKET.  
50PPM= ONE TEASPOON TO ONE GALLON OF WATER**

Comments:

---

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 9:54:25 AM

---

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Jaime Craig

Page 2

**Historical 9/21/2016 MOBILE UNIT SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT**

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141  
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:

HUGO'S COFFEE, LLC

HUGO'S COFFEE - MOBILE

13015 HWY 101 N

NEHALEM, OR 97131

Inspection Type: SEMI

Inspection Result: CONTIN

Establishment #: 2990043A Area: 02

Units: 0

County: 29

HUGO'S COFFEE - MOBILE

PO BOX 1116

MANZANITA, OR 97130

Phone: (503) 368-4444 x

Inspector: Jaime Craig

Start Date/Time: 9/21/2016 at 10:54:25 AM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR MOBILE UNIT HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624, OAR 333-162 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE UNIT MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION, REVOCATION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

**INSPECTION MOBILE UNIT**

**COLD HOLDING:**

WHIRLPOOL FRIDGE: CREAM CHEESE 43F (DIAL NEEDS TO BE ADJUSTED TO COLDER)

MAYTAG FRIDGE: MILK 42F

DANBY DESIGN (UNDER EXPRESSO MACHINE): MILK 45F (CONTAINER ALMOST EMPTY AND FRIDGE OPENED OFTEN)

NO HOT HOLDING

BATHROOM CLEAN/STOCKED

TOXIC CHEMICALS LABELED/WELL STORED

OBSERVED GOOD HANDWASHING

FREEZERS FROZEN

CUPS PROVIDED FOR EMPLOYEES WITH LIDS AND STRAWS-THANK YOU

FOOD FROM APPROVED SOURCES

4-501.114(A)

VIOLATION OF SECTION 4-501.114(A) \*PRIORITY\* The chlorine sanitizer concentration, pH, or temperature is not adequate, specifically:

**NO SANITIZER IN BUCKET**

REQUIRED CORRECTION: CORRECT IMMEDIATELY. Provide and maintain an approved chlorine chemical sanitizer solution that has a minimum concentration of 50 ppm at 75°F for water with a pH of 8 or less, or 100°F for water with a pH of 10 or less, or as allowed

**MADE NEW BUCKET-CORRECTED.**

4-601.11(B)(C)

VIOLATION OF SECTION 4-601.11(B)(C) Food-contact surfaces of cooking equipment and pans are not kept free of encrusted grease deposits and other soil, or nonfood-contact surfaces are not kept clean, specifically:

**MICROWAVE, BOTH WHIRLPOOL AND MAYTAG FRIDGE NEED CLEANING**

REQUIRED CORRECTION: The food-contact surfaces of cooking equipment and pans shall be kept free of encrusted grease deposits and other soil accumulations. Nonfood-contact surfaces of equipment shall be kept free of an accumulation of dust, dirt, food res

4-903.11

VIOLATION OF SECTION 4-903.11 Clean equipment, utensils, linens and single-service items are not stored in a manner to prevent contamination or to facilitate air drying, specifically:

**CUP OF PLASTIC SPOONS NEAR MICROWAVE WITH SPOON SIDES UP**

REQUIRED CORRECTION: Cleaned equipment and utensils, laundered linens, and single-service articles shall be stored in a clean, dry location where they are not exposed to splash, dust, or other contamination and at least 6 inches above the floor. Clean eq

**SINGLE SERVICE UTENSILS MUST HAVE FOOD CONTACT SURFACE DOWN, INVERT ALL UTENSILS SO HANDLES ARE UP FOR STORAGE.**

Comments:

---

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 9:54:25 AM

---

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Jaime Craig

Page 4

**Historical 2/9/2016 MOBILE UNIT SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT**

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141  
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:

HUGO'S COFFEE, LLC

HUGO'S COFFEE - MOBILE

13015 HWY 101 N

NEHALEM, OR 97131

Inspection Type: SEMI

Inspection Result: COMPLD

Establishment #: 2990043A Area: 02

Units: 0

County: 29

HUGO'S COFFEE - MOBILE

PO BOX 1116

MANZANITA, OR 97130

Phone: (503) 368-4444 x

Inspector: Mason Lyman

Start Date/Time: 2/9/2016 at 1:57:35 PM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR MOBILE UNIT HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624, OAR 333-162 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE UNIT MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION, REVOCATION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

INSPECTION OF MOBILE UNIT-

COLD HOLDING-

TALL SOUTH FRIDGE- AMBIENT 38F, TALL NORTH FRIDGE- AMBIENT 31F, MILK FRIDGE- MILK 37F.

HAND SINKS OK/ WELL STOCKED

EMPLOYEE CUPS WITH LIDS AND STRAWS

MICROWVAES CLEAN

TEST STRIPS PROVIDED

TOXICS LABELED/ STORED WELL

BAKED GOODS COVERED/PROTECTED

GOOD HANDWASHING OBSERVED

GAVE RECOMMENDATIONS ABOUT ALLERGIES, ILLNESS POLICY, AND SCREENED WINDOWS.

GOOD DATEMARKING SYSTEM IN PLACE

FREEZERS FROZEN

SHELVING SMOOTH

3 COMPT SINK- 50 PPM BLEACH

50 PPM BLEACH SANITIZING BUCKET

FOOD FROM APPROVED SOURCES

Establishment: 2990043A

Page 6 of 16

Inspection Type: SEMI

Start Date/Time: 2/9/2016 at 1:57:35 PM

---

Comments:

---

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 9:54:25 AM

---

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Mason Lyman

Page 6

**Historical 7/24/2015 MOBILE UNIT SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT**

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141  
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:

HUGO'S COFFEE, LLC

HUGO'S COFFEE - MOBILE

13015 HWY 101 N

NEHALEM, OR 97131

Inspection Type: SEMI

Inspection Result: COMPLD

Establishment #: 2990043A Area: 02

Units: 0

County: 29

HUGO'S COFFEE - MOBILE

PO BOX 1116

MANZANITA, OR 97130

Phone: (503) 368-4444 x

Inspector: Mason Lyman

Start Date/Time: 7/24/2015 at 10:18:30 AM

---

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR MOBILE UNIT HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624, OAR 333-162 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE UNIT MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION, REVOCATION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

COLD HOLDING-  
WHIRLPOOL FRIDGE- MUFFIN-36F  
NORTH FRIDGE- MILK 35F  
MILK FRIDGE- 40F.

HAND SINKS OK/ WELL STOCKED  
LIGHTS PROTECTED  
EMPLYEE CUPS WITH LIDS AND STRAWS  
BAKED GOODS COVERED  
GOOD EMPLOYEE HANDWASHING OBSERVED  
TEST STRIPS PROVIDED  
PROVE THERMOMETERS PRESENT  
DRY STORAGE UP/PROTECTED  
BULKSLABELED/STORED SAFELY  
GOOD DATEMARKING SYSTEM  
50 PPM BLEACH 3 COMPT SINK  
50 PPM BLEACH SANTIIZING BUCKET  
NO LEAKS OBSERVED  
NO EVIDENCE OF RODENTS/PESTS  
FOOD FROM APPROVED SOURCES  
REVIEWED WITH PIC ABOUT ALLERGENS, AND ILLNESS POLICY

Establishment: 2990043A

Page 8 of 16

Inspection Type: SEMI

Start Date/Time: 7/24/2015 at 10:18:30

\*\*MICROWAVE NEEDS TO BE CLEANED AT LEAST EVERY 24 HOURS.

---

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 9:54:25 AM

---

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Mason Lyman

Page 8



**Historical 1/23/2015 MOBILE UNIT SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT**

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141  
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:

HUGO'S COFFEE, LLC  
HUGO'S COFFEE - MOBILE  
13015 HWY 101 N  
NEHALEM, OR 97131

Inspection Type: SEMI  
Inspection Result: COMPLD  
Establishment #: 2990043A Area: 02

Units: 0  
County: 29

HUGO'S COFFEE - MOBILE  
PO BOX 1116  
MANZANITA, OR 97130

Phone: (503) 368-4444 x  
Inspector: Mason Lyman

Start Date/Time: 1/23/2015 at 2:58:12 PM

---

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR MOBILE UNIT HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624, OAR 333-162 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE UNIT MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION, REVOCATION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

SEMIANNUAL INSPECTION OF FACILITY-

COLD HOLDING-  
MILK FRIDGE- MILK 39F  
NE FRIDGE- MILK 38F  
SE FRIDGE MUFFINS 40F.  
NO HOT HOLDING-

HAND SINKS OK / WELL STOCKED  
BAKED GOODS COVERED  
LIGHTS PROTECTED  
TEST STRIPS PROVIDED FOR BLEACH  
SURFACES CLEAN  
FREEZERS FROZEN  
EMPLOYEE CUPS WITH LIDS AND STRAWS  
TOXICS LABELED/STORED BELOW  
3 COMPT SINK- 100 PPM BLEACH- OK  
SANITIZING BUCKET- 50 PPM BLEACH- OK  
FOOD FROM APPROVED SOURCES- COSTO AND CASH & CARRY.  
REVIEWED WITH EMPLOYEES ABOUT COMMON ALLERGENS, AND ILLNESS POLICY.

\*\*HAVE FOOD HANDLER CARDS AVAILABLE FOR EACH FOOD WORKER DURING INSPECTIONS.

3-304.12

VIOLATION OF SECTION 3-304.12 In-use dispensing utensils are not properly stored, specifically:

**SCOOPS EITHER DON'T HAVE HANDLE, OR HANDLES STORED BELOW FOOD SURFACE.**

REQUIRED CORRECTION: In-use food preparation or dispensing utensils shall be stored: 1) in the food with the handles above the top of the food; 2) on a clean portion of the food preparation table or cooking equipment if they are cleaned and sanitized as r

**PLEASE CORRECT.**

Establishment: 2990043A

Page 10 of 16

Inspection Type: SEMI

Start Date/Time: 1/23/2015 at 2:58:12

Comments:

---

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 9:54:25 AM

---

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Mason Lyman

Page 10

**Historical 8/25/2014 MOBILE UNIT SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT**

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141  
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:

HUGO'S COFFEE, LLC

HUGO'S COFFEE - MOBILE

13015 HWY 101 N

NEHALEM, OR 97131

Inspection Type: SEMI

Inspection Result: COMPLD

Establishment #: 2990043A Area: 02

Units: 0

County: 29

HUGO'S COFFEE - MOBILE

PO BOX 1116

MANZANITA, OR 97130

Phone: (503) 368-4444 x

Inspector: Mason Lyman

Start Date/Time: 8/25/2014 at 2:55:34 PM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR MOBILE UNIT HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624, OAR 333-162 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE UNIT MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION, REVOCATION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

SEMIANNUAL INSPECTION

COLD HOLDING-

NORTH TALL FRIDGE- MILK 38F,

SOUTH TALL FRIDGE- NO PHF. AMBIENT 41F.

PREP FRIDGE- MILK 33F.

MICROWAVE CLEAN

100 PPM SANITIZER IN 3 COMPT SINK

50 PPM CHLORINE IN SANITIZING BUCKET FOR SURFACES, OK

FOOD FROM APPROVED SOURCES

FREEZERS BOTH FROZEN AND WORKING GREAT.

HANDWASH SINK GOOD

SURFACES CLEAN

LIGHTS PROTECTED

CHEMICAL BOTTLES LABELED

NO LEAKS FOUND, PLUMBING OK

333-170-0130(2)

VIOLATION OF OAR 333-170-0130 \*PRIORITY FOUNDATION\* Designated handwashing facilities are not available or accessible for handwashing, specifically:

**SPOON AND MUG FOUND IN HANDWASH SINK**

REQUIRED CORRECTION: CORRECT IMMEDIATELY. Handwashing facilities that are designated in a sink compartment used for dishwashing must not be used to store or wash soiled dishes, or prepare food during food preparation and service.

**KEEP HAND SINK AVAILABLE AND CLEAR TO USE AND WASH ONLY HANDS IN THEM. USE 3 COMP SINK FOR DISHES. REMOVED OBSTACLES DURING INSPECTION.**

3-305.11

VIOLATION OF SECTION 3-305.11 Food is not stored to prevent contamination, specifically:

**SCOOPS IN DRY POWDER HAS HANDLES IN PRODUCTS**

REQUIRED CORRECTION: Food shall be protected from contamination by being stored: 1) In a clean, dry location; 2) Where it is not exposed to splash, dust or other contamination; and 3) At least 6 inches above the floor.

**KEEP HANDLES OUT OF FOOD PRODUCTS TO PREVENT CONTAMINATION WITH HANDS.**

4-501.11

VIOLATION OF SECTION 4-501.11 Equipment is not maintained in good repair or according to manufacturer's recommendations or cutting parts of can openers are not kept sharp, specifically:

**WEATHERSTRIP ON FRIDGE IN DISREPAIR**

REQUIRED CORRECTION: All equipment and components shall be in good repair and maintained and adjusted in accordance with manufacturer's specifications. Maintain the cutting or piercing parts of can openers in a sharp condition.

**PLEASE REPAIR TO KEEP GOOD SEAL.**

Comments:

---

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 9:54:25 AM

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Mason Lyman

Page 12

Establishment: 2990043A

Page 13 of 16

Inspection Type: SEMI

Start Date/Time: 10/24/2013 at 9:57:55

**Historical 10/24/2013**

**MOBILE UNIT SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT**

Page 13 of 16

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141**

**(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:

HUGO'S COFFEE, LLC

HUGO'S COFFEE - MOBILE

13015 HWY 101 N

NEHALEM, OR 97131

Inspection Type: SEMI

Inspection Result: COMPLD

Establishment #: 2990043A Area: 02

Units: 0

County: 29

HUGO'S COFFEE - MOBILE

PO BOX 1116

MANZANITA, OR 97130

Phone: (503) 368-4444 x

Inspector: Melissa Kauffman

Start Date/Time: 10/24/2013 at 9:57:55 AM

---

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR MOBILE UNIT HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624, OAR 333-162 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE UNIT MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION, REVOCATION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS VISIT IS A SEMI ANNUAL INSPECTION

HANDWASHING IS OPEN AND ACCESSIBLE

FOOD CONTACT SURFACES ARE CLEAN AND SANITIZED

THREE COMPT SINK NOT SET UP AT THIS TIME,

COFFEE FRIDGE 44F MILK

TALL HOMESTYLE 44F MILK

FREEZER IS FROZEN

OUTER OPENINGS ARE PROTECTED

DISCUSSED EMPLOYEE ILLNESS Employees with undiagnosed vomiting or diarrhea must be excluded from the food establishment until they are free of symptoms for at least 24 hours.

PIC IS AWARE OF FLUXUATING TEMPERATURES IN HOMESTYLE REFRIGERATOR AND DIAL IS ADJUSTED AS NEEDED

---

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 9:54:25 AM

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Melissa Kauffman

Page 13

**Historical 7/3/2013 MOBILE UNIT SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT**

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141  
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:

HUGO'S COFFEE, LLC

HUGO'S COFFEE - MOBILE

13015 HWY 101 N

NEHALEM, OR 97131

Inspection Type: SEMI

Inspection Result: COMPLD

Establishment #: 2990043A Area: 02

Units: 0

County: 29

HUGO'S COFFEE - MOBILE

PO BOX 1116

MANZANITA, OR 97130

Phone: (503) 368-4444 x

Inspector: Melissa Kauffman

Start Date/Time: 7/3/2013 at 9:38:00 AM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR MOBILE UNIT HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624, OAR 333-162 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE UNIT MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION, REVOCATION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS VISIT IS A SEMI ANNUAL INSPECTION.

HANDWASHING IS OPEN AND ACCESSIBLE

COLD HOLDING ITEMS CHECKED: COFFEE FRIDGE 40F MILK, HOMESTYLE 39F BUTTER, HOMESTYLE DAIRY FRIDGE 35F MILK

SANITIZER 50PPM BL

THREE COMPT SINK 50PPM BL

DRY STORAGE SUCH AS CUPS AND UTENSILS ARE PROPERLY STORED

FOOD PROBE THERMOEMTER IS PROVIDED

FOOD PREP IS LIMITED, MICROWAVE IS CLEAN

GOOD DEMONSTRATION OF KNOWLEDGE

DATE MARKING AS NEEDED

GOOD SCREEN ON DOOR

THERE ARE NO VIOLATIONS AT THIS TIME, THANK YOU!

990

This facility has # \_\_\_ food handlers with # \_\_\_ having valid food handler certificates.

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 9:54:25 AM

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Melissa Kauffman

**Historical 1/9/2013 MOBILE UNIT SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT**

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141  
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:

HUGO'S COFFEE, LLC

HUGO'S COFFEE - MOBILE

13015 HWY 101 N

NEHALEM, OR 97131

Inspection Type: SEMI

Inspection Result: COMPLD

Establishment #: 2990043A Area: 02

Units: 0

County: 29

HUGO'S COFFEE - MOBILE

PO BOX 1116

MANZANITA, OR 97130

Phone: (503) 368-4444 x

Inspector: Melissa Kauffman

Start Date/Time: 1/9/2013 at 10:51:29 AM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR MOBILE UNIT HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624, OAR 333-162 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE UNIT MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION, REVOCATION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS VISIT IS A SEMI ANNUAL INSPECTION OF THE MOBILE UNIT

COLD HOLDING ITEMS CHECKED

MILK FRIDGE, MILK 41F

HOMESTYLE WHITE FRIDGE 44F BUTTER, AND BURRITO

OTHER HOMESTYLE FRIDGE MILK 41F

FOOD CONTACT SURFACES SUCH AS PREP COUNTER SPACE AND MICROWAVE ARE IN GOOD CONDITON

SANITIZER IS 50PPM BL

THERMOMETERS ARE PROVIDE

GOOD DEMONSTRATION OF KNOWLEDGE

FLOORS ARE IN GOOD REPAIR

LIGHTS ARE PROTECTED

SCOOPS ARE PROPERLY USED

HANDWASHING SINK IS OPEN AND ACCESSABLE

THREE COMPT SINK ON SET UP AT THIS TIME

GROUNDS ARE CAUGHT TO PREVENT ATTRACTION OF PESTS

OUTER OPENING ARE PROTECTED

DOOR IS KEPT CLOSED

3-501.16

VIOLATION OF SECTION 3-501.16 \*PRIORITY\* Potentially hazardous food is not maintained at proper hot or cold holding temperatures, specifically:

**THE HOMESTYLE FRIDGE IS A FEW DEGREES TOO WARM AT 44F**

REQUIRED CORRECTION: CORRECT IMMEDIATELY. Potentially hazardous foods shall be maintained at 135°F or above (except roast beef may be held at 130°F (54°C) or above) or at 41°F or less.

**DIAL WAS TURNED DOWN AND TEMPERATURE DECREASED  
MAINTAIN TEMPERATURE AT OR BELOW 41F.**

**\*CORRECTED\***

Establishment: 2990043A

Page 16 of 16

Inspection Type: SEMI

Start Date/Time: 1/9/2013 at 10:51:29

Comments:

---

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 9:54:25 AM

---

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Melissa Kauffman

Page 16